financial year or subsequent financial years. Cash flow is relevant as an extension of the
efficiency concept materialising in interest rate expense, and therefore risk. In relation
to financial instruments, AEMO does not have exposure to foreign currency fluctuations
or changes in market prices.

A)  mArkEt riSk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. It comprises three types of risk: interest
rate risk, currency risk, and other price risk. In AEMO’s case only interest rate risk and
currency risk are relevant.

Interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings issued at variable rates. AEMO
manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating and fixed interest rate loans.

AEMO has considered the current financial market information and on that basis
believes the use of 75 basis points to indicate the impact of potential interest rate
variations is reasonable.

On occasion AEMO enters into contracts denominated in foreign currency. AEMO will
enter into a hedging arrangement if necessary.

finAnciAl ASSEtS And liABilitiES

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 82,810 27,331

Participant fees receivable 71,154 54,841

Other receivables 1,716 3,536

Prepayments 2,766 3,264

 158,446 88,972

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 1,560 1,686

Other creditors and accruals 75,309 55,004

Financial costs - accrued interest 96 198

Electricity market participant security deposits 21,081 5,695

Gas market participant prepayments 1,388 2,089

Borrowings 38,700 76,917

 138,134 141,589

Interest rate risk 30 June 2013 -75bps +75bps

Notional
amount

$'000

Carrying
amount

$'000

Surplus

$'000
Equity

$'000
Surplus

$'000
Equity

$'000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 82,810 82,810 (621) (621) 621 621

 82,810 82,810 (621) (621) 621 621

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Floating rate borrowings - - - - - -

 - - - - - -

Interest rate risk 30 June 2012 -75bps +75bps

Notional
amount

$'000

Carrying
amount

$'000

Surplus

$'000
Equity

$'000
Surplus

$'000
Equity

$'000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 27,331 27,331 (205) (205) 205 205

 27,331 27,331 (205) (205) 205 205

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Floating rate borrowings 28,406 28,190 (211) (211) 211 211

 28,406 28,190 (211) (211) 211 211

59

B)  crEdit riSk
Credit risk arises where one party to a financial instrument will cause financial loss for
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. AEMO has exposure to credit risk
on cash and cash equivalents, prepaid expenses, and receivables.

Exposure to credit risk is mitigated by a rigorous market prudential regime that requires
credit support from either a bank guarantee or deposit equivalent to the level required
by the Rules.

Guarantees will only be accepted from banks that have a credit rating which is either:

1)   A rating of A-1 or higher for short-term unsecured counterparty obligations of the